and borrowing.

	  	 Interest Rate Risk
		�  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates
relates primarily to the Company’s short term borrowing with floating interest rates. The Company constantly
monitors the credit markets and rebalances its financing strategies to achieve an optimal maturity profile and
financing cost.

161 Annual Report 2024-25

		�  The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to interest bearing financial liabilities. Interest
rate risk is managed by the company on an on-going basis with the primary objective of limiting the extent to
which interest expense could be affected by an adverse movement in interest rates.

	 Sensitivity Analysis
	 An increase/decrease of 100 basis points in interest rate at the end of the reporting period for the variable financial

instruments would (decrease)/increase profit after taxation for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes all other variables remain constant.

Particulars Profit / (Loss) after taxation
March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Financial Liabilities - Borrowings  89  71
+1% (100 basis points)  (89)  (71)
-1% (100 basis points)
Financial Assets - Loans
+1% (100 basis points)  0  0
-1% (100 basis points)  (0)  (0)

	 There are no hedging instruments to mitigate this risk.

	 Foreign Currency Risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk of impact related to fair value or future cash flows of an exposure in foreign
currency, which fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of
changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the, raw materials and consumables, capital expenditure,
exports of Polyols and the Company’s net investments in foreign subsidiaries. When a derivative is entered into
for the purpose of being a hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match the terms of